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Singapore | Road & Rail



Asia Pacific Equity Research



SMRT CORPORATION | BUY MARKET CAP: USD 1.25B



27 Aug 2015 Company Update



AVG DAILY TURNOVER: USD 2M



PRICING-IN OF POTENTIAL FARE CUT OVERDONE



BUY (maintain) Fair value add: 12m dividend forecast



Up to 1.9% in potential fare reduction Rail reform still a positive catalyst Lower FV; reiterate BUY



• • •



12m total return forecast



Yet to factor in rail financing framework transition We remain positive over the transition to the new rail financing framework (RFF) that will eventually occur. There are two perspectives over the timeline of the transition: 1) the recent spate of breakdowns requires SMRT to complete all renewals and upgrade of rail network (i.e. at least two to three years later) before any transition can take place, or 2) because both the LTA and SMRT have a common interest of ensuring minimal rail services disruption going forward, there is a possibility that the transition could be brought forward to an earlier date, as it puts SMRT in a better position (i.e. improved financial ability) to perform the rail network renewal. However, without any concrete confirmation, we prefer to wait and have yet to factor any impact. For more details on RFF, refer to our Land Transport Sector reports dated 3 Dec 14 and 20 May 15. Decline in share price overdone; reiterate BUY Updating our forecasts and acknowledging near-term weakness, our DDM-derived (risk-free rate: 2.6%; risk premium: 8.5%) FV drops to S$1.45 (prev: S$1.70). Supported by the longer-term positive rail reform catalyst, reiterate BUY as we think the recent fall in share price is most certainly overdone, and current price level has become attractive with total upside of ~28%.
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Analysts Eugene Chua (Lead) ● +65 6531 9678 [email protected] Andy Wong Teck Ching, CFA ● +65 6531 9817 [email protected] Key information Market cap. (m)



S$1,752 / USD1,250



Avg daily turnover (m)



S$3 / USD2



Avg daily vol. (m)



1.6



52-wk range (S$)



1.12 - 1.815



Free float (%)



45.4



Shares o/s. (m)



1,523.9



Exchange



SGX



BBRG ticker



MRT SP



Reuters ticker



SMRT.SI



SGX code



S53



GICS Sector GICS Industry Top shareholder



Industrials Road & Rail Temasek - 54.6%
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Price performance chart



Sources: Bloomberg, OIR estimates



Industry-relative metrics



Key financial highlights



Revenue



S$0.03 S$1.150



versus: Current price



Potential fare reduction by end-CY15 Singapore’s Transport Minister announced on 3 Aug reduction in bus and train fares by up to 1.9% effective end-CY15 for a one-year period to reflect the lower energy costs. With the most recent fare hike of 2.8% effective Apr 15, this announcement of fare reduction within the same year came as a surprise to us. With transition to bus government contracting model (GCM) (i.e. no revenue risk since SMRT will receive annual contract fee) only effective 2HCY16 and bus segment only making up ~20% of total revenue, we think the fare reduction is negative on SMRT’s growth in the near-term. With no concrete details announced, we remain conservative and incorporate worst-case scenario assumptions (i.e. 1.9% fare reduction) impacting SMRT’s 1QFY16 and 1QFY17 to 3QFY17 forecasts. Consequently, our FY16/17F PATMI forecasts are reduced by 5%/9%, respectively.
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1.9 Note: Industry universe defined as companies under identical GICS classification listed in exchanges in Asia Pacific. Sources: Bloomberg, OIR estimates
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Company financial highlights



Income statement Year Ended Mar 31 (S$m)



FY14



FY15



FY16F



FY17F



1,163.9 255.5 -171.3 84.2 -9.2 -0.4 74.7 -13.2 61.5 61.9



1,235.5 313.9 -193.1 120.8 -10.9 1.0 110.9 -20.4 90.5 91.0



1,292.2 314.0 -206.2 107.8 -10.9 0.6 97.6 -18.0 79.6 80.1



1,301.5 325.4 -190.4 135.0 -11.5 0.7 124.1 -22.8 101.3 101.9



FY14



FY15



FY16F



FY17F



155.5 1,641.8 275.2 2,072.5 636.4 409.3 1,270.9 801.8 -0.1 2,072.5



156.1 2,042.5 338.6 2,537.2 821.6 631.0 1,678.3 859.5 -0.6 2,537.2



105.7 2,176.0 296.8 2,578.4 829.7 644.2 1,689.4 890.2 -1.1 2,578.4



129.2 2,175.8 272.2 2,577.2 837.9 583.4 1,627.0 952.0 -1.7 2,577.2



FY14



FY15



FY16F



FY17F



261.9 -26.0 234.4 -651.9 9.3 -642.6 17.2 -391.0 546.3 155.5



308.4 -29.6 277.4 -462.5 6.7 -455.8 178.2 -0.2 155.5 156.1



314.7 26.3 339.4 -350.0 1.6 -348.4 -41.3 -50.4 156.1 105.7



326.0 -70.7 254.3 -200.0 1.1 -198.9 -31.9 23.5 105.7 129.2



Key rates & ratios



FY14



FY15



FY16F



FY17F



EPS (SG cents) NTA per share (SG cents) EBIT margin (%) Net profit margin (%) PER (x) Price/NTA (x) EV/EBITDA (x) Dividend yield (%) ROE (%) Net gearing (%)



4.1 51.8 7.2 5.3 28.3 2.2 8.7 1.9 7.9 60.0



6.0 55.6 9.8 7.4 19.2 2.1 7.7 2.8 11.0 77.4



5.3 57.6 8.3 6.2 21.8 2.0 7.9 2.3 9.2 81.3



6.7 61.6 10.4 7.8 17.2 1.9 7.6 2.9 11.1 74.5



Revenue EBITDA Depreciation & amortization EBIT Net interest Associates and JVs Profit before tax Income tax expense Profit after income tax PATMI



Balance sheet As at Mar 31 (S$m) Bank and cash balances Property, plant, and equipment Other assets Total assets Debt Current liabilities excluding debt Total liabilities Shareholders equity Minority interests Total equity and liabilities



Cash flow statement Year Ended Mar 31 (S$m) Op profit before working cap. chg. Working cap, taxes and int Net cash from operations Purchase of PP&E Other investing flows Investing cash flow Financing cash flow Net cash flow Cash at beginning of year Cash at end of year



Sources: Company, OIR forecasts
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SHAREHOLDING DECLARATION: The analyst/analysts who wrote this report holds/hold NIL shares in the above security.



DISCLAIMER FOR RESEARCH REPORT This report is solely for information and general circulation only and may not be published, circulated, reproduced or distributed in whole or in part to any other person without the written consent of OCBC Investment Research Pte Ltd (“OIR” or “we”). This report should not be construed as an offer or solicitation for the subscription, purchase or sale of the securities mentioned herein or to participate in any particular trading or investment strategy. Whilst we have taken all reasonable care to ensure that the information contained in this publication is not untrue or misleading at the time of publication, we cannot guarantee its accuracy or completeness, and you should not act on it without first independently verifying its contents. Any opinion or estimate contained in this report is subject to change without notice. We have not given any consideration to and we have not made any investigation of the investment objectives, financial situation or particular needs of the recipient or any class of persons, and accordingly, no warranty whatsoever is given and no liability whatsoever is accepted for any loss arising whether directly or indirectly as a result of the recipient or any class of persons acting on such information or opinion or estimate. You may wish to seek advice from a financial adviser regarding the suitability of the securities mentioned herein, taking into consideration your investment objectives, financial situation or particular needs, before making a commitment to invest in the securities. In the event that you choose not to seek advice from a financial adviser, you should consider whether investment in securities and the securities mentioned herein is suitable for you. Oversea-Chinese Banking Corporation Limited (“OCBC Bank”), Bank of Singapore Limited (“BOS”), OIR, OCBC Securities Pte Ltd (“OSPL”) and their respective connected and associated corporations together with their respective directors and officers may have or take positions in the securities mentioned in this report and may also perform or seek to perform broking and other investment or securities related services for the corporations whose securities are mentioned in this report as well as other parties generally. The information provided herein may contain projections or other forward looking statements regarding future events or future performance of countries, assets, markets or companies. Actual events or results may differ materially. Past performance figures are not necessarily indicative of future or likely performance. Privileged / confidential information may be contained in this document. If you are not the addressee indicated in this document (or responsible for delivery of this message to such person), you may not copy or deliver this message to anyone. Opinions, conclusions and other information in this document that do not relate to the official business of OCBC Bank, BOS, OIR, OSPL and their respective connected and associated corporations shall not be understood as neither given nor endorsed. RATINGS AND RECOMMENDATIONS: - OCBC Investment Research’s (OIR) technical comments and recommendations are short-term and trading oriented. - OIR’s fundamental views and ratings (Buy, Hold, Sell) are medium-term calls within a 12-month investment horizon. - As a guide, OIR’s BUY rating indicates a total return in excess of 10% based on the current price; a HOLD rating indicates total returns within +10% and -5%; a SELL rating indicates total returns less than -5%.
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Published by OCBC Investment Research Pte Ltd



Important disclosures



























[image: SMRT Corporation]
SMRT Corporation












[image: SMRT Corporation]
SMRT Corporation












[image: SMRT Corporation (MRT SP) HOLD (Maintained)]
SMRT Corporation (MRT SP) HOLD (Maintained)












[image: SMRT Corp Ltd - PhillipCapital]
SMRT Corp Ltd - PhillipCapital












[image: SMRT Corp Ltd - MOBILPASAR.COM]
SMRT Corp Ltd - MOBILPASAR.COM












[image: SMRT Corp Ltd - PhillipCapital]
SMRT Corp Ltd - PhillipCapital












[image: SMRT Corp Ltd]
SMRT Corp Ltd












[image: Buy]
Buy












[image: SMRT Corp (MRT SP)]
SMRT Corp (MRT SP)












[image: 09. Smrt iz tanjira.pdf]
09. Smrt iz tanjira.pdf












[image: T-Buy]
T-Buy












[image: T-Buy]
T-Buy












[image: T-Buy]
T-Buy












[image: T-Buy]
T-Buy












[image: ROBINS - T-Buy]
ROBINS - T-Buy












[image: Samart Corporation]
Samart Corporation












[image: Centurion Corporation]
Centurion Corporation












[image: UOB | BUY]
UOB | BUY












[image: Centurion Corporation]
Centurion Corporation












[image: JWD - Buy - Settrade]
JWD - Buy - Settrade












[image: JWD - Buy - Settrade]
JWD - Buy - Settrade












[image: Seafco Corporation]
Seafco Corporation















smrt corporation | buy






Aug 27, 2015 - reform catalyst, reiterate BUY as we think the recent fall in share price is most certainly overdone, and current price level has become attractive. 
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